501897105 04/23/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the omitted third page of assignment previously recorded on Reel 028055 Frame 0397. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of assignor's interest.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Andreas Efinger	02/07/2012
Kevin Pilz	02/08/2012
Mathias Stengele	02/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG	
Street Address:	Mittelstrasse 8	
City:	D-78532 Tuttlingen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29416270

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (203)327-1096

 Phone:
 2033246155

 Email:
 acalka@ssjr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Wesley W. Whitmyer Address Line 1: 986 Bedford St.

Address Line 2: St. Onge Steward Johnston & Reens Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02581-D1477A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wesley W. Whitmyer

PATENT

REEL: 028092 FRAME: 0945

DP \$40,00 2941627(

501897105

Total Attachments: 9 source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page1.tif source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page2.tif source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page3.tif source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page4.tif source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page5.tif source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page6.tif source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page7.tif source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page8.tif

source=Corrective Assignment to Karl Storz GmbH Co KG#page9.tif

Assignment

WHEREAS, We, the undersigned inventors, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, entitled Suction/Irrigation Handle, bearing U.S. Patent Application No. 29/416,270 and filed on March 20, 2012;

WHEREAS, Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG, a Limited Partnership organized and existing under the laws of Germany, and having an office and place of business at Mittelstrasse 8; D-78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, and, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", and is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal

Page 2 Assignment Serial No. 02581-D1477A

representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents, including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns, which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, Andreas Efinger, Kevin Pilz, and Mathias Stengele,

have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

Date

Andreas Efinger

Hinterm Hoefle ff

D-78604 Rietheim, Germany

Declaration of Witness

I declare that I was personally present and did see Andreas Efinger, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at #

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

F	ag	е	3		
Α	SS	igı	ì'n	1ei	nt
Ç	eri	21	N	n	

02581-D1477A

08.0	12.20	W)		
Date	944.0		***********	<u>,,,</u>	

Kevin Pilz In Aspen 53 D-78532 Tuttlingen, Germany

Declaration of Witness

I declare that I was personally present and did see Kevin Pilz, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at	wittley gree	, on <u>BBB</u>
		71 Fest
		Signature of Witness
		Heat Evenel
		Name of Witness

Page 4	
Assignme	an
Serial No	١,

02581-D1477A

05.02.12

Mathias Stengele Radolfzeller Strasse 6 D-78256 Steisslingen, Germany

Declaration of Witness

I declare that I was personally present and did see Mathias Stengele, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at 115 Hlisips. on 09 St. Mile

Signature of Witness

Hall Susker Name of Witness



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APRIL 18, 2012

PTAS

WESLEY W. WHITMYER 986 BEDFORD ST. ST. ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS STAMFORD, CT 06905 501890104

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/17/2012

REEL/FRAME: 028055/0397

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER:

02581-D1477A

ASSIGNOR:

EFINGER, ANDREAS

DOC DATE: 02/07/2012

ASSIGNOR:

STENGELE, MATHIAS

DOC DATE: 02/09/2012

ASSIGNEE:

KARL STORZ GMBH & CO. KG MITTELSTRASSE 8 D-78532 TUTTLINGEN, GERMANY

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29416270

FILING DATE: 03/20/2012

PATENT NUMBER:

ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SUCTION/IRRIGATION HANDLE

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

REEL: 028092 FRAME: 0951

501890104 04/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Andreas Efinger				02/07/2012	
Mathias Stengele				02/09/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D)ATA				
Name:	Karl Storz Gr	nbH &	Co. KG		
Street Address:	Mittelstrasse	8			
City:	D-78532 Tutt	tlingen			
State/Country:	GERMANY				
Property T	уре		Number		
Application Number:		29416	270		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	(203)32	7-1096			
Phone:	203324	6155			
Email:	acalka@	-		,	
Correspondence will L via US Mail.	pe sent to the e	e-mail a	address first, if that is unsuccessful, it will be so	ent	
Correspondent Name: Wesley W. Whitmyer					
Address Line 1:	986 Bedford St.				
Address Line 2:	Address Line 2: St. Onge Steward Johnston & Reens				
Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06905					
ATTORNEY DOCKET	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02581-D1477A				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Wesley W. Whitmyer		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment to source=Assignment to source=Assignment to	Karl Storz Gn	nbH Co	KG#page2.tif		

Assignment

WHEREAS, We, the undersigned inventors, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, entitled Suction/Irrigation Handle, bearing U.S. Patent Application No. 29/416,270 and filed on March 20, 2012;

WHEREAS, Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG, a Limited Partnership organized and existing under the laws of Germany, and having an office and place of business at Mittelstrasse 8; D-78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, and, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", and is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal

representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents, including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns, which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, Andreas Efinger, Kevin Pilz, and Mathias Stengele, have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals.

mave fleredinto set our flands and anixed our se

Date

Andreas Efinger

Hinterm Hoefle 14

D-78604 Rietheim, Germany

Declaration of Witness

I declare that I was personally present and did see Andreas Efinger, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at Mittingen on 07.00.2012.

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

Page 4 Assignment Serial No. 02581-D1477A

09.02.12

Mathias Stengele Radolfzeller Strasse 6

D-78256 Steisslingen, Germany

Declaration of Witness

I declare that I was personally present and did see Mathias Stengele, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Declared at 16 Hlough

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

PATENT REEL: 028092 FRAME: 0955

RECORDED: 04/23/2012